

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

*Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY AND  
THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Thomas Brejcha  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephen M. Crampton  
Thomas More Society  
309 W. Washington St.  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 782-1680  
Facsimile: (312) 782-1887  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

Howard Slugh  
Jewish Coalition  
for Religious Liberty  
2400 Virginia Ave, N.W., C619  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Telephone: (954) 328-9461  
hslugh@jcrll.org

B. Tyler Brooks  
Thomas More Society  
100 E. Lake Drive, Suite 6  
Greensboro, NC 27403  
Telephone: (336) 707-8855  
Facsimile: (336) 900-6535  
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI  
CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. RELIGION SHOULD NOT BE  
TREATED AS A “LESSER” CATEGORY  
OF PROTECTION UNDER TITLE VII. .... 3

II. THE DE MINIMIS STANDARD HAS  
UNDERMINED THE SCOPE OF  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY PROTECTIONS  
UNDER TITLE VII BY PERMITTING  
THE MOST MINOR OF  
INCONVENIENCES TO QUALIFY AS  
AN “UNDUE HARDSHIP” FOR AN  
EMPLOYER..... 6

III. THIS COURT SHOULD RETURN TO A  
DEFINITION OF “UNDUE HARDSHIP”  
THAT IS FAITHFUL TO THE TEXT OF  
TITLE VII AND THUS SHOULD GIVE  
EFFECT TO THE BALANCE  
CONGRESS ATTEMPTED TO STRIKE  
FOR AMERICA’S DIVERSE AND  
PLURALISTIC SOCIETY. .... 8

A. Hardison Improperly Tips the  
Scales Against Employees of Faith. .... 8

B. Societal Changes Make the Need for Title VII's Protections All the More Necessary.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	9
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Assocs., Inc.</i> , 814 Fed. App'x 495 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2463 (Apr. 5, 2021) (No. 19-1461) .....	10
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1461 (July 31, 2020) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cnty.</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Oak-Rite Mfg. Corp., No. IP 99-1962- C H/G</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15621 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 27, 2001) .....	7

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Thompson Contracting, Grading, Paving, &amp; Utils., Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.</i> , No. 20- 1419, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33263 (7th Cir. June 4, 2021) .....	10
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2019).....	17
<i>Farah v. A-1 Careers</i> , No. 12-2692-SAC, 2013 WL. 6095118, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164930 (D. Kan. Nov. 20, 2013) .....	7, 9
<i>Finnie v. Lee Cty., Miss.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 750 (N.D. Miss. 2012) .....	10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>George v. Home Depot</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20627 (E.D. La. Dec. 6, 2001).....	7
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (2015).....	4
<i>Hedican v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1357 (2022).....	10
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	11, 12
<i>Jiglov v. Hotel Peabody, G.P.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	11

<i>Leonce</i> , No. 7:03-C 2008 WL 58892 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2008).....	7
<i>Mohamed v. 1st Class Staffing, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2017) .....	10
<i>O'Lone v. Est. of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	14
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 386 A.2d 1112 (R.I. 1978).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 727 F. App'x 581 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (Feb. 24, 2020) (No. 18-349) .....	10
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) .....	6
<i>Prach v. Hollywood Supermarket, Inc.</i> , No. 09- 13756, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88738 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 27, 2010) .....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	12
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	5
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (Apr. 5, 2021) (No. 19- 1388).....	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	3, 5, 6, 8-12, 15, 17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	9

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3) .....	3, 4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Rabbi Yosef Karo, <i>Shulchan Aruch Orach Chayim 242-365</i> (1977) .....	13
5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 82, 82 .....	12
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>READING LAW</i> 167 (2012) .....	4
Aron Moss, <i>Why Do Jewish Women Cover Their Hair</i> , Chabbad.org .....	14
Aryeh Kaplan, <i>Sabbath: Day of Eternity</i> , 2 The Aryeh Kaplan Anthology 107 (1998) .....	13
<i>Exodus</i> 31:14 .....	14
Gertrude Himmelfarb, <i>One Nation, Two Cultures</i> 96 (2001) .....	16
<i>Identity</i> , Sikh Coal. ....	15
“In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace,” Pew Research Center (Oct. 17, 2019).....	16

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 82.....	12
Jason Despain, <i>A Peculiar Clause of Political Compromise for California's Religious Minorities</i> , 21.....	2
<i>Jews in America: Shabbat as Social Reform</i> (1925) .....	2
Jonathan D. Sarna, <i>American Judaism: A History</i> 162 (2004) .....	2
Koran 62:9 .....	14
<i>Leviticus</i> 19:27.....	14
Sampson Raphael Hirsch, <i>Hirsch Siddur</i> 14 (1969) .....	13
Scott Neuman, “Fewer Than Half of U.S. Adults Belong to a Religious Congregation, New Poll Shows,” NPR.org (Mar. 30, 2021) .....	16
<i>The 39 Categories of Sabbath Work Prohibited by Law</i> , Orthodox Union (July 17, 2006).....	13
<i>What Adventists Believe About the Sabbath</i> , Seventh-day Adventist Church.....	14
<i>Why the Sabbath?</i> , Orthodox Union (July 17, 2006).....	13
